depending upon completeness of NPP data and ancillary site and stand characteristics. Twenty-four (24) Class I stands with complete NPP budgets (ANPP +
BNPP) and forty-five (45) Class II boreal forest stands with above-ground biomass and ANPP budget only are included in the data set. [An additional two
hundred and ninety-nine (299) Class III stands were compiled, but lacked complete ANPP budgets or had incomplete information on NPP methodology and/or
site characteristics and therefore are not included in this data set.]

Total NPP within Class I sites ranged from 214 to 865 gC/m2/year and averaged 424 gC/m2/year.